CHAPTER 26
PLASTIC

SECTION 2601
GENERAL

2601.1 Scope. These provisions shall povern the materials,
design, application, construction and installation of toam plas-
tic, foam plastic insularion, plastic veneer, interior plastic [inish
and frim and light-transmitting plastics. See Chapter 14 for
requirements for exterior wall finish and frim.

SECTION 2602
DEFINITIONS

2602.1 General. The following words and terms shall, for the
purposes of this chapter and as used elsewhere in this code,
have the meanings shown herein.

FIBER REINFORCED 'OLYMER. A polymetic compos-
ite material consisiing of reinforcement fibers impregnated
with a fiber-binding polymer which ts then molded and hard-
ened.

FIBEEGLASS REINFORCED POLYMER. A polymernic
composite material consisting of glass reinforcement fihers
impregnated with a fiber-binding polymer which is then
molded and hardened.

FOAM PLASTIC INSULATION. A plastic that is intention-
ally expanded by the nse of 2 foaming apent to produce a
reduced-density plastic containing voids consisting of open or
closed cells distributed throughout the plastic for thermal insu-
lating or acoustical purposes and that has a density less than 20
puunds per cubic Toot (pef) (320 kgfm?).

LIGHT-DIFFUSING SYSTEM. Construction consisting in
wiale or in part of lenses, pancls, grids or bafiles made with
light-transmitting plastics positioned below independently
mounied electrical light sources, skylights or Bght-transmmitting
plastic roof panels. Lenses, panels, prids and baffles that are
pari of an electrdcal fixture shall not be considered as a
light-diffusing system.

LIGHT-TRANSMITTING PLASTIC ROOF PANELS.
Structural plastic panels other than skylights that are fastened
to structural members, or panels or shearhing and that are used
as light-tramsmitting tmedia in the plane of the roof.

LIGHT-TRANSMITTING PLASTIC WALL PANELS.
Plastic materials that are fastened to structural members, o o
structural panels or sheathing, and that are nsed as light-trans-
mitting media in exterior walls.

PLASTIC, APPROVED. Any thermoplastic, thermoseuting
or reinforced thermosetting plastic material that conforns w
combuostibility classifications speeified in the seetion applica-
ble to the application and plastic type.

PLASTIC GLAZING, Plastic materials that are glazed or set
in frame or sash and not held by mechanical fasteners that pass
through the glazing matereal.
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THERMOPLASTIC MATERIAL. A plastic material that is
capable of being repealedly softened by itcrease of tempera-
ture 4nd hardened by decrease of mmperature.

THERMOSETTING MATERIAL. A plastic material that is
capahle of being changed into a substantially nonrefurmable
product when cured.

SECTION 2603
FOAM PLASTIC INSULATION

2603.1 General, The provisions of this section shall govern the
requirements and uses of foam plastic insulation in buildings
and stroctures.

2603.2 Labeling and identification. Packages and containers
of foam plastic insulation and foam plastic wmsulation cotnpo-
nents delivered (o the job site shall hear the labe! of an
approved ageney showing the manufacturer's nama, product
listing, product identification and information sufficient to
determine that the end use will comply with the code require-
ments,

26033 Surface-burning characteristics, Unless otherwise
indicated in this section, foam plastic insulation and foam plas-
tic cores of manufactured assemblies shali have a flame spread
index of not more than 735 and a smoke-developed index of not
mote than 450 where tested in the maximum thickness
intended For usic in accordance with ASTH E 84 or UL 723,
Loose fll-type foarn plastic insnlarion shall be tested as board
stock for the flamne spread and smoke-developed indexes.

Exceptions:

1. Smoke-developed index for interior 2rim as provided
for in Section 2604.2,

2. Incold storage buildings, ice plants, food plants, food
processing rooms and simiar areas, foam plastic
insulation where tested in a thickness of 4 inches (102
min} shall be permitied in a thickness up to (¥ inches
{254 mm) where the building is equipped throughout
with an automatic fire sprinkler system in accordance’
with Section 903.3.1.1. The approved autoratic
sprinkler systent shall be provided in both the room
and that part of the building in which the room is
located.

3. Toam plastic insulation tharis a part of a Class A, B ot
 roof-covering assembly provided the assembly
with the foam plastic insulation satisfactorily passes
M 4430 or UL 1236, The smoke-developed index
shall not be limited for root applications.

4. Foam plastic insulation greater than 4 inches (102
mm) in thickness shall have a maximum flame spread
mmdex of 75 and a smoke-developed index of 450
where tesied at a minimum thickness of 4 inches {102
mim}, provided the end use is approved in accerdance
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with Section 2603.9 using the thickness and densify
intended for use.

(%]

. Flame spread and smoke-developed indexes for foam
pastic interior signs in coversd mall buildings pro-
vided the signs comply with Section 402,15,

2603.4 Thermal barrier. Except as provided for in Sections
2003.4.1 and 2603.9, foam plastic shall be separated from the
interior of a building by an approved thermal barrier of ;-inch
(12.7 mm) pypsum wallboard or equivalent thermal barrier
material that will lirmit the average (emperature vise of the unex-
posed surface to not more than 230°F { 120°C) after 15 minutes
of fire exposure, complying with the standard time-tempera-
tute cueve of ASTM B 119 or UL 263, The thermal bartier shall
be installed in such a manner that it will remain in place for 13
minutes based on FM 4880, UL 1040, NFPA 286 or UL 1715,
Combustible concealed spaces shall comply with Section 717.

2603,4.1 Thermal barrier not required. The thermal bar-
rier specified in Section 2603.4 is not required uwnder the
conditioins st forth o Sections 2603.4.1.1 through
2a03.4.1.13.
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2603.4.1.1 Masceory or concrete construction. A ther-
miad barrier s not required for foam plastic installed in a
mascenry or concrete wall, floor or roof system where the
foam plastic insulation is covered on each face by 2 mini-
mum of | inch {23 num) thickness of masonry or con-
crete,

2003.4.1.2 Conler and freezer walls. Foam plastic
installed in & maximum thickness of 10 inches (234 mm)
i cooler and freezer walls shall:

1. Have a flame spread index of 25 or less and a
smoke-developed index of not more than 4350,
where tested in a minimum ¢ inch {102 mm) thick-
Ness.

2, Have flash ignition and self-ignition temperatures
of not less than &00°F and BOOFF (316°C and
427°C), respectively.

3. Have a covering of not Jess than 0.032-inch (0.8
mm} aluminum or corrosicn-resistant steel having
a base metal thickness not less than (0160 inch
(0.4 mm} at any point.

4. Be protected by an antonatic sprinkler system in
accordance wikth Section 903.3.1.1. Where the
cooler or freezer 15 withon & bmlding, both the
cooler or freezer and that part of the building in
which it is located shall be sprinklersd.

2603.4.1.3 Walk-in coolers. In nonsprnklered build-
ings, foam plastic having a thickness that doees not
exceed 4 inches (102 mm} and & maximum flame spread
index of 75 15 permitted in walk-in coolers or freezer
units where the aggregate floor area does not exceed 400
square feet (37 m*) and the foam plastic is covered by a
metal facing not less than 0.032-inch-thick (0.8 mum}
alurninumm or corrosion-resistant steel having 4 minimum
base metal thickness of 0016 inch (041 mm). A thick-
ness of np to 10 inches (234 man) is pecmutted whete pro-
tected by a theirmal barier,

2603.4.1.4 Exterlor walli—one-story buildings. For
one-story buildings, foam plastic having a flame spread
index of 23 ot less, and a smoke-developed index of not
move than 4350, shall be peemitted without themmal barri-
ers in or on exterior walls in a thickness not more than 4
inches (102 mmy) where the foam plastic is covered by a
thickness of not less than 0.032-inch-thick {081 mm)
aluminum or corrosion-resistant stecl having a base
meta] thickness of .0160 inch (0.4 | mm) and the build-
ing is equipped throughout with an gqutematic sprinkier
system in accordance with Sectton 903.3.1.1.

2603.4.1.5 Roofing. Foam plastic insulation under a roof
assembly or roof covering that 1s installed in accordance
with the code and the manulacturer’s instructions shall
b separated from the mtenor of the boilding by wood
stmctural panel sheathing not less than 047 inch (11.9
mm) in thickness bonded with exterior glue, with cdges
supported by bloecking, tongue-and-groove joints or
other approved type of edpe support, or an equivalent
material. A thermal barmer is not required for foam plas-
tic insulanon that is a pact of a Class A, B or Croof-cover-
g assembly, provided the assembly with the foam
plastic insulation satistactorily passes FM 4450 or UL
12586,

2003.4.1.0 Attics and craw] spaces. Within an e#tic or
crawl space where entry is made only for servics of uiili-
ties, foam plastic insulation shall be protected against
ignition by 1Vs-inch-thick {38 mm) mineral fiber insula-
tion; y-inch-thick 6.4 mm) wood structural panel,
pacticleboard o hardboard; 3y-inch (2.5 im) gypsum
wallboard, corrosion-resistant steel having a base metal
thickness of (L0Lé inch {04 mm} or cther approved
material installed in such a manner that the foam plastic
insulation is not exposed. The protective covering shall
be consistent with the requirernents for the type of con-
struction,

2603.4.1.7 Doors not required to have a fire protec-
tion rating. Where pivoted or side-hinged doors are per-
mitied without a fire protsction rating, foarm plastic
iosulation, baving a flame spread mdex of TS orlessand a
smoke-developed index of not more than 450, shall be
perniitted as 2 core material where the door facing is of
metal having a minimum thickness of 0.032-inch (0.3
mm) aluminum or sleel having a base metal thickness of
1ot less than 0.016 inch (0.4 mm) at any point.

2¢03.4.1.8 Exterior doors In buildings of Group R-2
or R-3. In occupancies classified as Group R-2 or R-3,
foam-filled exterior entrance doors to individoal dwell-
ing units that do not require a fire-resistance rating shall
be faced with wood or other approved materials.

2603.4.1.9 Garage doors. Where garape doors are per-
mitted without a fire-resistance rating and foam plastic is
used as a core material, the door faciag shall be metal
having a minimum thickness of 0.032-1inch (0.8 mm) alu-
minum or {.0310-inch {0.25 mun) steel or the facing shall
be minimum 0.125-inch-thick (3.2 nun) wood. Garage
doots having facings other than those described above
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shall be tested in accordance with, and meet the accep-
tance critena of, DASMA, 107,

Txception: Gamge doors wsing foam plasiic insula-
tion complying with Section 2603.3 in detached and
attached garages associated with one- and two-family
dwellings need not be provided with a thermal barrier.

2603.4.1.10 Siding backer board. Foam plastic insula-
tion of oot more than 2,000 Butish thermal units per
square feei (Btufsy. 11.) (22.7 m)}/m?) as determined by
NFPA 259 shall be permitted as a siding backer boand
with & maximum thickness of ' inch (12.7 mn), pro-
vided it is separated from the interior of the boilding by
not less than 2 inches (51 mm) of mineral fiber insulation
orequivalent or where applied as insulation with residing
over ¢xisting wall construction.

2603.4.1.11 Interior trint. Foam plastic used as interior
#rim in accordance with Section 2604 shall be permirted
without & thermal barrier.

2603.4.1.12 Interior signs. Foam piastic used for inte-
rior sipns in covered malf beildings in accordance with
Section 402,16 shall be permitred without a thermal har-
rier. Foam plastic signs that are not aflised to interior
building swfaces shall comply with Chapter & of the
fnternasional Fire Code,

2603.4.1.13 Type V eonstroction. Foam dastic spray
applied to a sill plate and header of Type V comsiuction
is subject to all of the following:

1. The maximum thickness of the foam plastic shall
be 34, inches (82.6 mm}.

2. Thedensity of the foam plastic shall bein therange
of 1.5 t0 2.0 pet (24 to 32 kgfm?).

3. The [vam plastic shall have a flame spread index of
25 or less and an accompanying smoke-developed
index of 450 or less when tested in accordance
with ASTM E 84 or UL 723

2603.5 Exterior walls of buildings of any height. Exterior
walls of baildings of Tvpe I, IL, OT or IV construction of any
height shall comply with Sections 2603 5.1 through 26{03.5.7.
Exterior wails of cold storage buildings required 1o be con-
structed of noneombusiible materials, where the building is
more than one story in height, shall also comply with the provi-
sions of Sections 2603.5.1 through 2603.5.7. Exterior walls of
buildings of Type V construction shall comply with Sections
264132, 26033 and 2603 .4,

2603.5.1 Fire-resistonce-rated walls, Where the wall is
required Lo have a fire-resistance rating, data based on teats
conducted in accordance with ASTM E 119 or UL 263 shall
be provided 1o subsiantiate that the fire-resistance rating is
mainaiped.
2603,5.2 Thermal harrice. Any foam plaslic insulation
shall be separated from the building interier by a thermal
barrier meeting the provisions of Section 20034, unless
special approval is obluined on the basis of Section 2603.9.
Exception; One-story buildings complying with Section
2603 .4.1.4,
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2601.5.3 Potential heat, The potential heat of foam plastic
tnsulation in any portion of the wall or panel shall not
exceed (he potemial heat expressed in Bt per square feet
{m}/m?) of the foam plastic insulation cortained in the wall
assembly tested in accordance with Section 2603.5.5. The
potential heat of the foam plastic insulation shall be deter-
mined by tests conducted in accordance with NFPA 259 and
the results shall be expressed in Btu per square feet (mJfm?).

Exception: Onc-story buildings complying with Section
2603.4.1.4.

2603.5.4 Flame spread and smoke-developed indexes.
Foami plastic Insulation, exterior coatings and facings shall
be testeql separately in the thickness intended for use, but not
to exceed 4 inches {102 mm), and shall exch huve a flane
spread index of 25 or less and 2 smoke-developed index of
450 or less ays detertnined in accordance with ASTM E 84 or
UL 723.

Exception: Prefabricated or factory-manufactuied pan-
els having minimum 0.020-inch (0.31 mm) aluminum
facings and a wxal thickness of Y, inch (6.4 mam} or less
are permiited o be tested us an assembly where the foam
plastic core is notexposed in thecourse of construction.

2663.5.5 Test standard. The wall assembly shall be tested
in accordance with and comply with the acceptance criteria
of MFPA 243,

Exception: Gne-story buildings complying with Section
2603.4.1.4

2603,5.6 Label required. The edpe or face of each picee of
foam plastic insulimion shall bear the label of an approved
agency. The febel shall contain the manufacturer’s or dis-
tributor’s identification, model number, serial number ar
delinitive Information describing the product or materials’
performance characterislics and approved agency’s identi-
fication.

2603.5.7 lgnition. £xreriorwails shall not exhibit sustained
flaming where tested in accordance with NFFPA 268, Where
a material is intended o be installed in more than one thick-
ness, lests of the minimum and maximum thickness
intended for wse shall be performel.

Exception: Assemblies protected on the outside with
ome of the Tollowing:

1. Athermal barrier complying with Section 2603.4.,

2. A minimum 1 inch (25 mm) thickness of conerete
Of IIASONIY.

3. Glass-fiber-reinforced cancrete panels of a mini-
mum thickness of ¥y inch (9.5 mmy.

4. Mewal-faced panels having minimuom 0.019-
inch-thick (048 mm) aluminum ar (.01 6-inch-
thick (.41 mm) corrosion-resistant steel outer fac-
ings.

5, A minimum %, inch (22.2 o) thickness of stucco
complying with Section 2310k

2603.6 Roofing, Foam plastic insulation meeting the require-
ments of Sections 2603.2, 26033 and 2603 .4 shall be permir-
ted as part of o roof-cavering assembly, provided the assembly
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with the foam plastic insolation is a Class A, B or C roofing
assembly where tested in accordance with ASTM E 108 or UL
0.

2603,7 Pienwms, Foam plastic insclation shall not be used as
interior wall or ceifing finish in plenums except as permitted in
Section 2604 or when protected by a thermal barrier in accor-
dance with Section 2603.4,

2603.8 Proteetion against termites, In areas where the proba-
bility of termite mfestation 1s very heavy in accordance with
Figure 2603.8, extruded and expanded polystyrene,
pelyisocyanurate and other foam plastics shall nor be installed
on the extetior face or under intetior or exterior foundation
walls or slab foundations located below grade. The clearance
hetwesn foam plastics installed above grade snd exposed earth
shall be at least & inches {132 mm).

Exceptions:

!. Buildings where the structural members of walls,
floors, ceilings and roofs are entirely of non-
combustible matetials or preservative-treated wod,

2. An approved method of protecting the Foam plastic
and stmeture from sublerrancan ermite damage is
provided,

3. On the interior side of basement walls.

B erv HEAVY
S 100ERATE TO HEAVY
[ SLIGHT TO MODERATE

NONE T0 SLIGHT

2003. Special approval. Foam plastic shall not be reqoired 1o
comply with the requirements of Scetions 26(03.4 throngh
2603.7 where specifically approved based on larze-scale tests
such as, but not limited to, NFPA 286 (with the acceptance cri-
tetia of Section 803.2), FM 4880, UL 104i) or TIT. 1715, Such
testing shall be related to the actual end-use contiguration and
be performed on the [mished manufaclured foam plastic
assembly in the maximum thickness intended for use. Foam
plastics that are used as interior finish on the basis of special
1ests shall also conform to the flame spread requirements of
Chapter 8. Assemblics tested shall include seams, joints and
other typical details used in the {nstallation of the assembly and
shall be tested in the manner intended for use.

SECTION 2604
INTERIOR FINISH AND TRIM

2604.1 Gencral. Flastic materials installed as interior finish or
trim shall comply with Chapter 8. Foam plastics shall only be
installed as interior finish whera approved in accordance with
the special provisions of Section 2603.9. Foam plastics that are
used as interior finish shall alse meet the (lame-spread index
requirements for interinr finish in 2ecordance with Chapter 8.
Foam plastics installed as interior reim shall comply with Sec-
lion 2604.2.

m

FIGURE 2803.5
TERMITE INFESTATION PROBABILITY MAFP
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1 |F] 26042 Interior trim, Foam plastic used as intgvior fris
shall comply with Sectians 2604.2.1 throegh 2604.2.4,

[F} 2604.2.1 Density. The minimum density of the interior
¢rim shall be 20 pef {320 ke/m™),

[F] 2604.2.2 Thickness. The maximum thickness of the
intetior zrimt shall be 'Y, inch (127 mm) and the maximum
width shall be E inches (204 mmy).

[F] 2604.2.3 Arca limitalion, The ineerior frim shall oot
constitute more than 10 percent of the specific wall or ceil-
ing arcas to which it is attached.

[F] 2604.2.4 ¥lame spread. The flame spread index shall
not exceed 75 where tested in zccordance with ASTH E 84
or UL 723. The smoke-developed index shall not be limited.

Exception: When the interior trim material has been
tested as an interjor finish in accordance with NFPA 286
and complics with the acceptance criteria in Section
£03.1.2.1, it shall not be regquired te be tested for flame
spread index inaccordance with ASTME 24 or UL 723,

SECTICN 2605
PLASTIC VENEER

2603.1 Interior nse. Where used within a building, plastic
veneer shall comply with the interior finish requirements of
Chapter 8.

2605.2 Exterior use, Exterior plastic veneer, other than plastic
giding, shall be permitted to be installed on the exterior wafls of
buildings of any type of construction in accordance with all of
the following requirements:

1. Plastic veneer shall comply with Section 2606.4.

2. Plastic veneer shall not be attached to any exterior wallto
a height preater than 50 foct (15 240 mm) above grads.

3. Sections of plastic veneer shall not exceed 300 square
fegt (27,9 mt) in area and shall be separated by a mini-
nunn of 4 feer {1219 mm) vertically.

Exception: The area and separation requirements and
the smoke-density limitation are ol applicable to
plastic veneer applied (o buildings constructed of
Type VB construction, provided the walls are not
required o have a fire-resistance rating.

I 2605.3 Plastic siding. Plastic siding shall comply with the
vequirsments of Sections 1404 and 14405,

SECTION 2606
LIGHT-TRANSMITTING PLASTICS

2606.1 General. The provisions of this section and Sections
2607 through 2611 shall govern the quality and methods of
application of light-transmitting plastics for use as light-trans-

« mitting materials in buildings and structures. Feam plastics
shail comply with Section 2603. Light-transmitting plastic
materals that meet the other code requirements [or walls and
roods shall be permmitted to be used in accordance with the other
applicable chapters of the code.
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2606.2 Approval for wse. Sufficient technical data shall be
submiticd o substantiate the proposed use of any lighi-trans-
miitting material, as approved by ihe building official and sub-
ject to the requirements of this section,

2606.3 [dentification. Each unit or package of light-transmit-
ting plastic shall be identified with a mark or decal satisfactory
to the buifding official, which includes identification as 1o the
material classification.

2606.4 Specifications. Light-transmitting plasties, including
therimoplastic, thermosetling or reinforced thermosetting plas-
tic material, shall have a seli-ignition temperature of 650°F
{343°C) or greater where tested in accordance with ASTM D
1929; a smoke-developed index not greater than 450 where
tested in the manner intended for use in accordance with
ASTM E 84 or UL 723, or a maximum average smoke density
rating not greaterthan 75 where lested in the thickness intended
for use in accordance with ASTM D 2843 and shall conform to
one of the following combustibility classifications:

Class CC1: Plustic matcrials that have a burning extentof
inch (25 ) or less where tested at a nominal thickness of
0.060 inch (1.5 mm), or in the thickness intended foruse, in
accordance with ASTM D 635,

Class C(C2: Plasiic materials that have a burning rate of 21/,
inches perminute (1.06 mm/s) or less where tested at a nom-
inal thickness of 0.060 inch (1.5 mun), or in the thickness
intended for use, in aceordance with ASTM D 635,

2606.5 Structoea] requirements. Light-transmitling plastic
materials in their assembly shall be of adequale strength and
durability to withstand the loads indicated in Chapter 16, Tech-
nical data shall be submitted to establish stregses, maximum
unsupported spans and such alher information tor the various
thicknesses and forms used as decmed necessary by the duild-
ing official.

2606.6 Fastening. Fasicning shail be adequate to withstand the
loads in Chapter 16, Proper aliowance shall be made for expan-
sion and contraction of light-transmitting plastic materials in
accordance with accepted data on the coeflicient of expansion
of the material and other matedal in conjunction with which it
is employed,

2606.7 Light-diffusing systems. Unless the building is
equipped throughout with an awtometic sprinkler sysiem N
accordance with Scction 903.3.1.1, light-diffusing systems
shall not be installed in the following occupancies and loca-
tions:

1. Group A with an gccupant inad of 1,000 or more.

2 Theaters with a stage and proscenium opening and an
eccupant foad of 700 or more.

3. Geoup [-2.
4, Group [-3.
5. Veutical exi enclosures and exir passageways.

2606.7.1 Support. Light-trapsmiling plastic diffosers shall
be supported directly or indivecty from ceiling of roof con-
strwction by vse of noncombustible hangers, Hangers shall
be at least Mo, 12 steel-wire gage (0.106 inch) galvanized
wite or equivalent.
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2606.7.2 Instaltation, Light-transmitting plastic diffusers
shall comply with Chapter 8 unless the light-transmitting
plastic: diffusers will fall from the mountings before igoit-
ing, a1 an ambient termperature of at least 200°F (111°C)
below the ignition temperalsre of the panels. The panels
shall remain in place at an ambient room temperature of
175°F (79°C) for a perind of not less than 15 minutes.

2606.7.3 Size fimitatinns. Individual panels or units shall
not exceed 10 feet (3048 mm) in length nor 30 sgquare fect
2,79 m?) in areq.

2606.7.4 Fire suppression system. In buildings that are
equipped throughout with an automatie sprinkler system in
secordance with Section 903.3. 1.1, plastic light-diffusing
syatems shall be protected both above and below unless the
sprinkler system has been specilically appeoved for installa-
ticn only above the light-diffusing system. Areas of
light-diffusing systems that are protected in accordance
with this seetion shall not be limited.

2606.7.5 Klectrical lnminaires. Light-transmitting plastic
pancls and light-diffuser panels that are installed in
approved electrical luminaires shall comply with the
requirernents of Chapter § unless the light-transmitting
plastic panels conform to the requirements of Section
2606,7.2. The arza of approved light-transmitting plastic
tnatetfals that are used in required exits or corrdors shall
not exceed 30 percent of the aggregate atea of the ceiling in
which such panels are insralled, unless the building is
equipped thronghout with an qutematic sprinkier spstem in
accordance with Section 903.3.1.1.

2606.8 Partitions. Light-iranseuiting plastics used in or as
partitions shall comply with the requirements of Chapters 6

and 8.

26059 Bathroom accessories. Light-transmilling plastics
shall be permitted as glazing in shower stalls, shower doors,
bathiub enclosures and similar accessory units, safety glazing
shall be provided in accordance with Chapter 24.

2606.10 Awnings, patio covers and similar stroctures, Awe-
ings constrocted of light-transmitting plastics shall be com-
strueted in accordance with the provisions specified in Section
3105 and Chapter 32 for projections. Patio covers constructed
of light-transmitting plastics shall comply with Section 2606,
Light-transmitting plastics used in canopies at motor fuel-dis-
pensing facilities shall comply with Section 2606, except 45
madificd by Section 406.5.3.

2606.11 Greenbouses, Light-transmitting plastics shall be
permitted in lien of plain glass in greenhouses.

260412 Solar collectors, Light-transmitting plastic covers on
sotarcollectors having noncombustible sides and bottems shall
be permittzd on huildings not over three siories abeve grade
plane or 9,000 square feet (836.1 m®) in total floor arca, pra-
vided the light-transmilting plastic caver does notexceed 3333
petcent of the roof area for CC1 materials or 25 percent of the
roof area for CC2 materials.

Exception: Light-transmitting plastic covers having a
thickness of 0.010 inch (0.3 mm) or less or shall be permil-
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ted to be of any plastic material provided the area of the solar
collectors does not exceed 33.33 percent of the roof arca,

SECTION 2607
LIGHT-TRANSMITTING PLASTIC WALL PANELS

2607.1 General. Light-transmitting plastics shall not be used
as wall panels in exterior walls in occupancies in Groups A-,
A-2,H, |1-2 and I-3. In cther groups, {ight-transmitting plastics
shall be permitted to be used as wall panels in extering walls,
provided that the walls are not required (o have a fite-resistance
rating and the installation conforms to the cequirenients of this
section, Such panels shall be erected and anchoved on a founda-
tion, waterproofed or otherwise protected from moistore
absorption ani sezled with a coat of mastic or other approved
waterprool coating, Light-transmitting plastic wall panels shall
alse comply wath Scodon 2606,

26072 Installation. Exterior watl panels installed as provided
for herein shall not alter the type of constructon classihication
of the building.

2607.3 Height limitation. Light-transmitting plastics shall not
be installed more (han 75 feat (22 860 mm) above grade plane,
oxcept ag allowed by Scetion 2607.5.

2607.4 Area limitation apd separation. The maximum area
of & single wall panel and minimum vertical and horizontal sep-
aralion requicements for exterior hight- wansmitting plastic wall
panels shall be as provided for in Table 2607.4. The maximum
percentage of wall area of any story in light-transmitting plastic
wall panels shall not exceed that indicated in Table 2607.4 or
the percentage of unprotected vpemings permilted by Section
7053, whichever is stnaller,

Exceptions:

1. In structures provided with approved flame barriers
exlending 30 inches (760 mm) bevond the exterior
wall in the plane of the floor, a vertical separation is
niot required at the floor except that provided by the
vertical thickness of the flame bartier projection,

2. Veneers of approved weather-resistant light-transmit-
ting plastics used as exterior siding in buildings of
Type ¥V construction in compliance with Section 1408,

3. The area of Light-transmitting plastic wall pancls in
exteriny walls of greenhouses shall he exemipt from
the area limitations of Table 26074 but shall be lim-
ited as required for unprolected openings in accor-
dance with Section 7048,

2607.5 Antomatic sprinkler system. Where the building is
equipped throwghout with an awbomaltic sprinkler system in
pocordance with Section 993.3.1.1, the maximum peccentage
area of exterior wall in any story in light-transmitting plastic
wall panels and the maximum sguare footage of  single area
given in Table 2607.4 shall be increased 100 percent, but the
area of hight-camsmiting plaste wall panels shall nol exceed
30 percent of the wall arca in any story, of the arca permitied by
Section 704.8 for naprotecred apenings, whichever is smaller.,
These installations shall he exempt from height limitations,
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TABLE 2607.4
AREA LIMITATION AND SEFPARATION REQUIREMENTS FOR

LIGHT-TRANSIMITTING PLASTIC WALL PANELS®

B 1
© MIMIMUM SEPAAATION GF
MAXIMUHA PERGENTAGE MAXIIUM SINGLE AREA . o) aeric WALL PANELS (feet)
FIRE SEPARATIGM DASTANCE CLAGS OF AREA OF EXTERIOR WALL IN| CF PLASTIC WALL PANELS : i
{lant) PLASTIC = PLASTIC WALL PANELS {equare faet) Verlizal _: Horlzantal
Less than 6 i — Not Permitted Not Dermiteed —_ =
CClL 10 50 3 L4
6 or more but less than 11 ) ) -
Ccc2 Net Permitted Mot Permitted — =
Zi01 23 ) 4
11 or more bt less han or equal to 20 -
R o] 13 0 4 -
I ol 30 Not Limited | 3 N
Over 30 i - : N )
| oc2 | 30 100 LSS 3

For 8L | fuot = 3044 e, 1 squave foot = 0,0029 o

a. Fur combinntions of plastic glazing and plastic wall pane] areas peentitted, see Section 2607.0.

b, For reductions in vertical separation alluveed, §¢¢ Section 26074,

260¢7.6 Combinations of glazing and wall panefs. Combina-
tions of light-transmitting plastic glazing and light-rransmit-
ting plastic wali panels shall be subjeet (o the area, height and
percentage limitations and the separation requirements appli-
cable to the class of light-transmitting plastic as prescribed for
light-transmitting plastic wall panel installations.

SECTION 2608
LIGHT-TRANSMITTING PLASTIC GLAZING

2608.1 Buildings of Type VI construction. Openings in the
exferior walls of buildings of Type VI construction, where not
required to be protected by Section 704, shall be permitred w be
glazed or equipped with light-transmitting plustic. Light-trans-
mitting plastic glazing shall also comply with Section 2606.

2603.2 Bulldings of other types of construction. Openings in
the exterior walls of buildings of types of construction other
than Type VB, where not regnired to be protected by Scction
704, shall be permitted o be glazed or equipped with
light-transemitring plastic in accordance with Section 2606 and
all of the following:

1. The aggregate arca of light-gransmitting plastic glazing
shall noi exeeed 23 percent of the area of any wall face of
the story in which it is installed. The area of a single panc
of glazing installed above the first story above grode
plane shall not exceed 16 square foct (1.5 m*) and the
vertical dimension of a single pane shall oot exceed 4 feat
(1219 mm}.

Exception: Where an awtomatic sprinkier system is
provided theoughout in accordance with Section
003.3.1.1, the area of allowable glazing shall be
Increased to & maximum of S0percent of the wall face of
the sreryin which it is installed with no licnit on the max-
imum dimension or area of 4 single panc of glazing.

2, Approved flame barriers extending 30 inches (762 mrm}
beyond the exterior wall in the plane of the floor, or verti-
cul panets not less than 4 feer (1219 pun) inheight, shall be
imstalled between glazed units located in adjacent stories.
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Exception: Buildings equipped throvghout with an
automatic sprinkler sysiem in accordance with Sec-
tion 903.3.1. L.

3. Light-trunsmining plastics shall not be installed more
than 75 foet (22 860 mm} above grade level,
Exception: Buildings equipped throughout with an
antomaric sprinkler system 1o accordance with Sce-
tion 903.3.1.1.

SECTION 2609
LIGHT-TRANSMITTING PLASTIC RQOF PANELS

2609.1 General, Light-transmitting plastic ronf panels shall
comply with this section and Section 2606, Light-transmitting
plastic roof panels shall not be installed in Groups H, 1-2 and
I-3. Tu al! ather groups, light-transmitting plasiic roof panels
shall comply with any one of the following conditions:

|. The building is equipped throughout with an gutomatic
spreinkier system In accordance with Section 903.3.1.1.

2. The roof construction is not required to have o fire-resis-
tance rating by Table 601,

3. The roof panels meet the requirements for roof coverings
in accordance with Chapter 13.

2609.2 Separation, Individual roof panels shall be separated
From cach oiher by a distance of net less than 4 fest (1219 mm)
measured in a horizontal plane.

Exceptions:

|. The separation between roof panels is not reguired in a
building equipped throughont with an automafic sprin-
kler system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1.

2. The sepuration berween roof panels is not required in
low-hazard occopancy buildings complying with the
conditions of Section 2604 .4, Exception 2 or 3.

2609.3 Location. Where exterior wall openings ace required to
be protected by Section 705.8, a roof panel shafl not be
instalied within 6 feet (1829 mm) of such exerior wall,

2609.4 Area limitations. Roof panels shall be limited in aca
andl the agprerate arca of panels shall be limited by a pereent-
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age of the floor area of the room or space sheltered in accor-
dance with Table 2604 4.

Exceptions:

1. The area limitations of Table 26090.4 shall be permit-
ted 1o be increased by 100 percent in buildings
equipped throughout with an awtematic sprinkler sys-
tem in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1.

2. Low-hazard cccupancy buildings, such as swimming
pool sheliers, shall be exempt from the area limitations
of Table 2604.4, provided that the hoildings do not
exceed 5,000 square feet {485 m*) in area and have a
minimum fire separation distance of 10 feet (3048
o).

3. Gireenhouses that are occupied for growing plants on
a production or research basis, without public access,
shall be exempt (rom the area limitatons of Table
26094 provided they have 2 minimuom fire separation
distance of 4 feet {1220 mm),

4. Roof coverings over ferraces and patios in ocoupan-
cics i Groonp R-3 shail be exempt trom the area Iimi-
tations of Table 2609.4 and shall be permitted with
light-transmitting plastics.

TABLE 2609.4
AREA LIMITATIONS FOH LIGHT-TRANSMITTING
PLASTIC ROOF PANELS
CLAES MAXIMUE AREA OF MAXIMUM AGGRESATE
CF INDIVIDUAL ROOF PANELS | AREA OF ROOF PANELS
PLASTIC (atpuam Feal) | (porcent of floor area)
CCl1 360 30
cC2 100 23

For SE 1 squace foot = 009249 m?.

SECTION 2610
LIGHT-TRANSMITTING PLASTIC
SKYLIGHT GLAZING

2610.1 Light-fransmitting plastic glazing of skylight
assemblies. Skylight assemblies plazed with light-transmicing
plastic shall conferm to the provisions of this section and Sec-
tion 2608, Unit skylights glazed with Tight-transmitting plastic
shall also comply with Section 2403 5.

Exception: Skylizhts in which the lighr-transmitting plastic
cenforms Lo the requited roof-covering class in accordance
with Section 1505,

2600.2 Mounting. The light-transmitting plastic shail he
meumted above the plane of the roof on a curb consructed in
accordance with the reqnirements for the type of construction
classification, but at least 4 inches ( 102 mm) above the plane of the
roof. Edges of Bght-ransmitting plastic skylights or domes shall
be protected by metal o other approved noncombustible material,
ot the light-transmitting plastic dome or skylight shall be shown to
he able to resist ignition whers exposed at the edge to aflame from
a Class B brand as described in ASTM E 108 or UL T90.

Exceptions:

1. Curbs shell not be required for skylights used on roofs
havitg 2 minimum slope of three vnits vertical in 12
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umits horizontal {235-percent slope) in ocoapancies in
Group RB-3 and on buildings with a nonclassified roof
covering.

2. The metal or noncombustible edge material is not
tequired where nonclassified roof coverings are per-
mitted,

2610.3 Slope, Fiat or cormgated light-iransmitting plastic sky-
lights shall slope at least four units vertical in 12 umits horizon-
tal {4:12). Dome-shaped skylightz shall ris¢ above the
mounting flange a minimum distance equal to 10 perceat of (ke
maxinmm span of the dame butnot less than 3 inches (76 min).

Exception: Skylights that pass the Class B Burning Brand
Test specified in ASTM E 103 or UL 790,

2010.4 Maximun arved of skylights, Each skylight shall have
a maximum area within the curb of 100 square feet (2.3 m?),

Exception: The arca limitation shall not apply where the
huilding is equipped thronghout with an awtomaric sprin-
kler system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or the
building is equipped with smoke and heat vents in accor-
dance with Section 910.

2610.5 Agprepate area of skylights. The aggregate arca of
skylights shall oot exceed 337/, percent of the floor area of the
room or space sheliered by the roof in which such skylights are
insta]led where Class CC [ materials are utilized, and 25 per-
cent where Class CC2 materials are utilized.

Exception: The apgregate srea limitations of light-trans-
mitting plastic skylights shall be increased [0 percent
beyond the limitations set forth in this section where the
building is equipped throuphout with an automatic sprin-
Efer system in accordance with Sceiion %03.3.1.1 or the
hailding is equipped with smoke and heat vents in accor-
dance with Section 910

26106 Separation. Slylights shall be separated from each
other by a distance of not less than 4 feet (1219 may) measored
in a horizontal plane.

Exceptions:

1. Buildings equipped throughout with an aufomatic
sprinkier sysrem In accordance with Section
33311,

2. In Group R-3, multiple skylights located above the
same ronm or space with a combined area not exceed-
ing the limits set forth in Section 2610.4,

2610.7 Location. Where exterfor wall openings are required 1o
be protected 1n accordance with Section 703, a skyligit shall
nol be installed within 6 feet {1829 mm) of such extericorwall.

2610.8 Combinations of voof panels and skylights. Combi-
nations of light-transmitting plastic roof panels and skvhights
shall be subjectto the area and percentiage limitations and sepa-
ratlon requirements applicable to roof panel installations.

SECTION 2611
LIGHT-TRANSMITTING PLASTIC INTERIOR SIGNS

26011.F General. Light-transmitting plastic interior wall signs
shall be limited a3 specified in Secticns 2611.2 throngh 261 1.4,
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i Light-transmitting plastic interior wall signs in covered mall
bufldings shall comply with Section 40216, Light-lransmil-
ting plastic interior signs shall also comply with Section 2606,

2611.2 Aparegate avea. The sign shall not exceed 2} percent
of the wall area.

2611.3 Muximum aren. The sign shull not exceed 24 square
teet (2.23 m?).

2611.4 Encasement. Fdges and backs of the sign shall be fully
cncased in metal.

SECTION 2612
FIBER REINFORCED POLYMER AND
FIBERGLASS REINFORCED POLYMER

2612.1 General. The provisions of this section shall govern the
requinements and uses of tiber reinforced polymer or fiberglass
reinforced poiymer in and on buildings and structures,

2612.2 Lobeling and identification. Packages and containers
of [iber reinforced polymer or fiberglass reinforced polymer
and their components delivered to the job site shall bear the
label of an approved agency showing the manufaclurer's name,
product listing, preduct identification and information sutfi-
cient to determine that the end use will comply with the code
Te(UICSIICTLS.

2612.3 Interior finish. Fiber reinforced polymer or [iberglass
reinforced polymer used as interior finish shall comply with
Chapter 8.

2612.4 Decorative materials and trim. Fiber reinforced poly-
mer of fiberglass reinforced polymer used as decorative mate-
rinfs or trim shall comply with Section 806

2612.5 Lighi-lransmitting materials. Fiber reinforced paly-
mer or [iberglass reinforeed polymers wsed as light-transmitting
tnatetials shall comply with Sections 2606 through 2611 as
required for the specific application.

2612.6 Exterlor use. Fiber reinlorced polymer or fiborglass
reinforced polymer shafl be permitted o be installed on the
exterigr wally of buildings of any type of construction when
such palymers meet the requirernents of Section 2603.5 and is
firehlocked in accordance with Section 717, The fiber rein-
forced polymer or the fiberglass reinforced polymer shall be
designed for uniform live loads ay required in Table 1607.1 as
well as for snow loads, wind loads and carthquake loads as
specified in Scctions 1608, 1609 and 1613, respectively.

Exceptions:
1. When all of the following conditions sre met;

1.1. When the area of the fiber reinforced polymer
or the fiherglass reinforced polymer does not
exceed 20 percent of the respective wali area,
the fiber reinforced polyiner or the fiberglass
reinforced polymer shall have a flwne spread
index of 25 or less or when the ares of the {iber
reinfurced polymer or the fiberglass reinforced
polymer does oot excead 10 parcent of the re-
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spective wall area, the fiber reinforced polymer
orthe fiberglass reinforced pulymer shall have a
flame spread indsx of 75 or less. The ilamne
spread index requirement shall not be reguired
for coatings or paints having a thickness of less
than 0.036 inch (0.9 mun} thae are applied di-
rectly W the surface of the fiber reinforced poly-
mer ot the fiberglass ceinforced polymer.

. Fireblocking complying with Seciion 717.2.6

shall be instalbed.

The fiber reinforced polymer or the fiberglass
reinforced polymer shall be installed directly
to a nencembustible substrate or be separated
fram the exserior wall by one of the following
materials: corrosion-tesistant steel having a
minimum base metal thickness of 0.016 inch
(0.d] mm} at any point, aluminum having a
minimum thickness of 0.0 9 wnch (0.5 mm) or
other approved noncombustibl: material.

The fiber reinforced polymer or the fiberglass
reinforced polymer shall be designed for uni-
form live loads as required in Table 168071 as
well as for snow loads, wind loads aod eanh-
quake loads as specilied 1o Scclions 1608,
1609 and 1613, respectively.

2. When installed on buildings that are 40 feet {12 140
) or less above grade, the tiberreinforced polymer
o the fiberglass reinforced polymer shall meet the
requirements of Section 1406.2 and shali comply
with all of the following conditions:

2.1,

2.2

23
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Where the fire scparation distance is 3 feet
{1524 mm) or less, the avea of the fiber rein-
foreed polymer of the fiberglass reinforced
polymer shall not exceed 10 percent of the
wal] arca. Where the fire separation distance
is greater thano 5 feet (1524 mm), there shall be
no limit on the avea of the exterior wall cover-
age using fiber remforeed polyiner or the [[i-
berglass reinforced polymer,

The fiber reinforeed pobymer or the fibergiass
reinflorced polyimer shall have a flame spread
index of 200 or less, The flame spread index
requirernent shall not be requived for coatings
or paints having a thickness of less than (L036
inch {09 mm} that are applied directly to the
swrface of the fiber reinforced polymer or the
fiberglass reinforced polymer.

Fireblocking complying with Section 717.2.6
shall be installed.

The liber reinlovced polymer or the fiberglass
reinforced polymer shall be designed for uni-
Form live loads as required in Table 16071 as
weldl as for sioew oads, wind loads and earti-
guake loads az specified in Sections 1604,
1609 and 1613, respectively.
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SECTION 2613
REFLECTIVE PLASTIC CORE INSULATION

2613.1 General. The provisions of this section shall govern the
requirements and uses of reflective plastic core insulation in
buildings and structuras, Reflective plastic core insulation shatl
comply with the requirements of Section 2613.2 and of one of
the following: Section 2613.3 or 2013.4,

2613.2 Identification. Packages and containers of reflective
plastic core insulation delivered to the job site shall show the
manufacturer's or supplier's name, product identiGcaton and
infoemation sufficient to determine that the end use will com-
ply with the code requiretnenis,

2613.3 Surtace-burning characteristics. Reflective plastic
core insnlation shall have a flame spread mdex of not mor: than
25 and a smoke-developed index of ot mare than 450 wlten
tested in accordance with ASTM E 84 or UL 723. The reflec-
tive plastic core insulation shall he tested at the maximum
thickness intended for use and shall be tested using one of the
mounting methods in Section 2613.3.1 or 2613.3.2,

2613.3.1 Moaniing of test specimem. The test specimen
shall be mounted on 2-inch-high {31 mm} metal frames s0
a5 o create an it space between the unexposed face of the
reflective plastic core insnlation and the lid of the test appa-
Latus.

2613.3.2 Speeific testing. A ser of specimen preparation
and mounting procednres shall be nsed which are specific to
the testing of reflective plastic core insulation,

2613.4 Room corncr test heat release, Reflective plastic eore
insulation shall comply with the acceptance criteria of Section
B03.1.2.1 when tested in accordance with NFPA 286 or UL
1715 in the mannet intended for use and at the maximum thick-

ness infended for use.
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